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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

February 18, 2014 Hearing Room B 
8:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair 

Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Lee Beyer 
Sen. Bruce Starr 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Ginny Burdick 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 1504 – Public Hearing 
 SB 1515 – Public Hearing & Work Session 
 SB 1564 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

8:34:45 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Rosenbaum 
 
8:35:00 AM SB 1504 - Public Hearing 
8:35:07 AM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
8:35:54 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:36:09 AM Gina Zedjlik, Secretary of State's Office 
8:39:11 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:40:00 AM {Exhibit} 1: Kappy Eaton, League of Women Voters of Oregon 
8:41:31 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:41:35 AM Rob Bovett, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
8:41:50 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:41:51 AM {Exhibit} 2: witness registration 
8:41:52 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
8:41:53 AM {Exhibit} 3: Rodney Stubbs, resident, Oregon 
8:41:54 AM {Exhibit} 4: Elaine Woods, resident, Beaverton, Oregon 
 
8:42:30 AM SB 1515 - Public Hearing 
8:42:31 AM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
8:43:06 AM Sen. Starr 
8:45:22 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
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8:45:25 AM Sen. Beyer 
8:45:37 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:46:10 AM Rob Bovette, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
8:46:44 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:47:03 AM Bovette 
8:47:16 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:47:32 AM Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, State Elections Division 
8:48:08 AM Sen. Beyer 
8:48:10 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:48:46 AM {Exhibit} 5: Janice Dysinger, Gresham, Oregon 
8:52:16 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:52:23 AM Roxanne Ross, Gresham, Oregon 
8:55:36 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
8:55:45 AM Mack Arthur Woods, Canby, Oregon 
9:00:04 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:00:45 AM {Exhibit} 6: Sandy Raddue, Beaverton, Oregon 
9:04:01 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:04:10 AM {Exhibit} 7: Rebecca Roth, Salem, Oregon 
9:06:18 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:06:20 AM Roth 
9:06:51 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:06:56 AM Brad Morrison, Woodburn, Oregon 
9:08:22 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:08:29 AM Roth 
9:09:13 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:09:37 AM Les Poole, Gladstone, Oregon 
9:12:09 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:12:10 AM {Exhibit} 8: witness registration 
9:12:11 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:12:12 AM {Exhibit} 9: Sam Croskell, resident, Portland, Oregon 
9:12:13 AM {Exhibit} 10: Gary Ernst, resident, Oregon City, Oregon 
9:12:14 AM {Exhibit} 11: Wendy Frome, resident, Albany, Oregon 
9:12:15 AM {Exhibit} 12: Clay Peterson, resident, Hermiston, Oregon 
9:12:16 AM {Exhibit} 13: Rodney Stubbs, resident, Oregon 
9:12:17 AM {Exhibit} 14: Patrick Lasswell, Voter Integrity Chair, Multnomah County 

Republican Party 
 
9:12:27 AM SB 1515 - Work Session 
9:12:28 AM Vice-Chair Ferrioli 
9:15:03 AM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR FERRIOLI MOVES SB 1515 DO PASS AND 

RESCIND REFERRAL TO THE COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS 
9:15:15 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:15:29 AM Sen. Starr 
9:16:55 AM Sen. Beyer 
9:18:39 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
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9:19:01 AM VOTE:4-0-1 
9:19:02 AM AYES: BEYER, STARR, FERRIOLI, ROSENBAUM 
9:19:03 AM EXCUSED: BURDICK 
9:19:04 AM Vice-Chair Ferrioli 
9:19:35 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:20:16 AM CARRIER: SEN. STARR WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
9:20:25 AM SB 1564 - Public Hearing 
9:20:28 AM {Exhibit} 15: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
9:21:39 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:21:53 AM Vice-Chair Ferrioli 
9:21:56 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:22:26 AM Roxann Ross, Gresham, Oregon 
9:26:15 AM {Exhibit} 16: Ruth Bendl, Portland, Oregon 
9:31:15 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:31:25 AM Bev Hames, resident, Oregon 
9:31:51 AM Sen. Beyer 
9:31:59 AM Bendl 
9:32:00 AM Sen. Beyer 
9:32:12 AM Bendl 
9:32:54 AM Sen. Beyer 
9:32:58 AM Bendl 
9:33:05 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:33:28 AM {Exhibit} 17: Janice Dysinger, Gresham, Oregon 
9:34:12 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:34:18 AM {Exhibit} 18: Sandy Raddue, Beaverton, Oregon 
9:35:31 AM Mack Arthur Woods, Canby, Oregon 
9:37:05 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:37:36 AM {Exhibit} 19: Rebecca Roth, Salem, Oregon 
9:39:23 AM Les Poole, Gladstone, Oregon 
9:43:09 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:43:13 AM Brad Morrison, Woodburn, Oregon 
9:44:04 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:44:27 AM Rob Bovett, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
9:45:14 AM Chair Rosenbaum 
9:45:54 AM Seiler 
9:45:55 AM {Exhibit} 20: witness registration 
9:45:56 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:45:57 AM {Exhibit} 21: Brian & Joanne Applegate, residents, Aloha, Oregon 
9:45:58 AM {Exhibit} 22: Sam Croskell, resident, Portland, Oregon 
9:45:59 AM {Exhibit} 23: Gary Ernst, resident, Oregon City, Oregon 
9:46:00 AM {Exhibit} 24: Melissa Laird, resident, Beaverton, Oregon 
9:46:01 AM {Exhibit} 25: Dan Meek, resident, Portland, Oregon 
9:46:02 AM {Exhibit} 25: Clay Peterson, resident, Hermiston, Oregon 
9:46:03 AM {Exhibit} 26: Susan Pozdena, resident, Portland, Oregon 
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9:46:05 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Rosenbaum 
 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

8:40:00 AM {Exhibit} 1: SB 1504, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
8:41:51 AM {Exhibit} 2: SB 1504, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
8:41:53 AM {Exhibit} 3: SB 1504, written testimony, Rodney Stubbs, 1 p 
8:41:54 AM {Exhibit} 4: SB 1504, written testimony, Elaine Woods, 1 p 
8:48:46 AM {Exhibit} 5: SB 1515, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 2 pp 
9:00:45 AM {Exhibit} 6: SB 1515, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 126 pp 
9:04:10 AM {Exhibit} 7: SB 1515, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 2 pp 
9:12:10 AM {Exhibit} 8: SB 1515, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:12:12 AM {Exhibit} 9: SB 1515, written testimony, Sam Croskell, 1 p 
9:12:13 AM {Exhibit} 10: SB 1515, written testimony, Gary Ernst, 1 p 
9:12:14 AM {Exhibit} 11: SB 1515, written testimony, Wendy Frome, 1 p 
9:12:15 AM {Exhibit} 12: SB 1515, written testimony, Clay Peterson, 1 p 
9:12:16 AM {Exhibit} 13: SB 1515, written testimony, Rodney Stubbs, 1 p  
9:12:17 AM {Exhibit} 14: SB 1515, written testimony, Patrick Lasswell, 1 p 
9:20:28 AM {Exhibit} 15: Sb 1564, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
9:26:15 AM {Exhibit} 16: SB 1564, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
9:33:28 AM {Exhibit} 17: SB 1564, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
9:34:18 AM {Exhibit} 18: SB 1564, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
9:37:36 AM {Exhibit} 19: SB 1564, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 1 p 
9:45:55 AM {Exhibit} 20: SB 1564, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
9:45:57 AM {Exhibit} 21: SB 1564, written testimony, Brian & Joanne Applegate, 1 p 
9:45:58 AM {Exhibit} 22: SB 1564, written testimony, Sam Croskell, 1 p 
9:45:59 AM {Exhibit} 23: SB 1564, written testimony, Gary Ernst, 1 p 
9:46:00 AM {Exhibit} 24: SB 1564, written testimony, Melissa Laird, 1 p 
9:46:01 AM {Exhibit} 25: SB 1564, written testimony, Dan Meek, 2 pp 
9:46:02 AM {Exhibit} 26: SB 1564, written testimony, Clay Peterson, 1 p 
9:46:03 AM {Exhibit} 27: SB 1564, written testimony, Susan Pozdena, 1 p 
 

 


